FIRST AMENDMENT TO
ROADWAY MAINTENANCE COST SHARE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO ROADWAY MAINTENANCE COST SHARE
AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) is entered into as of the - \st dayof  Jdude, , 2008,
by and between: ’

BAYTREE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT,
local unit of special purpose government established pursuant to
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, having an address of 201 East Pine
Street, Suite 950, Orlando, Florida 32801 (the “Baytree CDD” or
the “District™);

and

ISLES OF BAYTREE HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC,,
a not-for-profit Florida corporation, having as its principal mailing
address at 645 Classic Court, Suite 104, Melbourne, Florida 32940
(the “Association”).

WHEREAS, Baytree CDD, Association, and S & S Enterprises, Inc. (S & S”’) entered into a
Roadway Maintenance Cost Share Agreement, dated August 2, 1999, providing for the funding of the
maintenance and operation of the roadways used jointly by those residing within the Isles at Baytree
community and the Baytree CDD (“Agreement”), said Agreement being recorded in the public records
of Brevard County, Florida at Official Records Book 4053, Page 3477; and

WHEREAS, S & S, the developer of the Isles of Baytree Property, as defined in the
Agreement and as more particularly described in the attached Exhibit “A” made a part hereof, has
completed the development of the Isles of Baytree Property and has transitioned the control of the
Association pursuant to Section 720.307, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, Baytree CDD and Association have agreed to amend the Agreement to provide
for certain modifications and clarifications; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained
herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

CFN 2008149200, OR BK 5880 PAGE 2842,
Recorded 08/04/2008 at 03:02 PM, Scott Elis, Clerk of
Courts, Brevard County

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement # Pgs:12
Rev. 06-16-08



Section 1. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby
incorporated into this Agreement.

Section 2. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement, entitled “Provisions for Maintenance
and Operation” is hereby amended as follows:

2. Provisions for Maintenance and Operation. Baytree CDD agrees to provide
for the ongoing maintenance and operation, in good working condition, of the
Roadways, including the access control system which utilizes security gates and a
main gate house, and the Nature Trail. Baytree CDD shall. as part of its annual
budget. provide for the reasenable capital reserve to pay for the anticipated cost
of repairs and improvements which may be required from time to time, including
road resurfacing of Baytree Drive, National Drive, Kingswood Way, and the
replacement and repair of the guard house, gates. and Nature Trail. The capital
reserve shall be based on a S-year plan approved by the District Board of
Supervisors. to be adjusted on an aonual basis as capital improvements are
completed and scheduled This capital reserve shall be deposited by District into
an interest bearing account entitled, “Roadway Cost Share Fund.” Baytree CDD
shall provide for a policy of insurance providing general hazard insurance in an
amount equal to full insurable value covering the security gates, gate house, entry
lights, gate access cards, Nature Trail, and related improvements, and providing
for liability insurance coverage in amounts no less than One Million and No/100
Dollars ($1,000,000.00). The operation of the Roadways_and access control
system shall include the provision of all telephere-and utility charges, specified
as water, electric and telephone, associated with the same;-security-personnel;
maintenance-of cate-houses-and-cates; cate-aceess-cards;-cates-and-entry-lights;
and-that-portion-of-the-Baytree-CBD-Capital Reserve-Fund-that-covers-road
resurfacing-of Bayiree-Bowlevard-National- DrveKinsswood-Drveand-the
replacement-of-the-guard-house/sate-and-Natwre-Trail-entry system with two
manned gate houses. along with the maintenance of the two manned gate houses,
related security personnel, maintenance of the main entry gates and back gates,
gate access readers. entry lights, and the electric and maintenance of the
Kingswood Way Street lighting. The Agreement excludes all landscaping, trees
and irrigation pumnvs serving the roadway right-of-way and further excludes all
landscape or maintenance lighting that does not pertain specifically to the items
referenced above. Baytree CDD shall make available to members of Association
access through the access control system and Nature Trail on substantially the
same basis as is provided to owners of lots within the Baytree CDD boundaries..
The Baytree CDD hereby acknowledges that future purchasers of residential lots
within the real property described in Exhibit “A” have an easement for ingress
and egress over the ¥Roadways and through the access and control systems
located within the Roadways and over the Nature Trail. By the execution and

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement
Rev. 06-16-08



recording of this document, Baytree CDD hereby affirms, ratifies and otherwise
grants such easement for ingress and egress to all purchasers of residential lots
within the real property described in Exhibit “A.” subject to the terms and
conditions contained in any separate legal instrument which granted said
easement.

Section 3. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement, entitled “Isles of Baytree Property
Contribution” is amended as follows:

3.

oy

Isles of Bavtree Propertv Contribution. On an annual basis and pursuant to
this Agreement, S-&-S-and-the-Association shall cause there to be imposed an
assessment against each lot in the subdivision for an amount to be used as
contribution towards the Association’s pro_rata share of all costs and expenses
incurred by Baytree CDD in meeting its obligations set forth in paragraph 2 of the
Agreement. Baytree CDD shall adopt a budget, on its fiscal year basis, for all
costs and expenses incurred by Baytree CDD in meeting its obligations set forth
in paragraph 2 of the Agreement in conjunction with its annual levy of special
assessments for the maintenance of district facilities, which shall form the basis
of the contribution required by this paragraph. At least thirty (30) days prior to
the scheduled public hearing on the budget, Baytree CDD shall provide the
Association with a copy of the proposed budget. a proposed invoice. and with
notice of the public hearing date, time, and location at which this budget is
adeptedto be considered. Baytree-EDD-shallprovide-noticetothe-Asseciationby
September15™-of-the-next-ensuins-year's-propesed-budset: The costs and
expenses provided for e in the budget shall be equitably apportioned among the
lots within the Baytree CDD and the Isles of Baytree Property. The contribution
amount to be assessed to each lot within the Isles of Baytree Property shall be in
an amount equal to the total costs and expenses of the items detailed in Section 2.
which includes a capital reserve amount for road resurfacing of Baytree Drive,
National Drive, Kingswood Way, and the replacement and repair of the guard
house/gates and Nature Trail should the Nature Trail be developed (Nature Trail
does not currently exist), as adopted in the Baytree CDD budget, less the annual
maintenance contribution paid by Scratch Golf Company (or its successors and
assigns) to the Baytree CDD, divided by Six Five Hundred and Eour Sixty-Five
(6045695) (the total number of platted lots planred-te-be developed in the Baytree
CDD and the Isles of Baytree Property). If the total number of said lots is
increased or decreased, the number 6684 565 shall be adjusted accordingly.
Exhibit “1” attached hereto is an example of the calculation necessary to
determine the contribution amount. Upon adoption of the budget, Baytree CDD
shall send a copy of the adopted budget to the Association with a computation of
the contribution assessed against each lot pursuant to this paragraph, along with
copies of the Baytree CDD vear-end Balance Sheet, General Fund Statement of

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement

Rev. 06-16-08



Revenues and Expenditures, and vear-end Debt Fund Statement. The
Association shall assess each lot developed or planned to be developed within the
Isles of Baytree Property for the required contribution amount on an annual basis
within thirty (30) days after receipt of the adopted budget from Baytree CDD.
Bavtree CDD shall deposit a portion of the Association contribution amount
received into a fund designated for budgeting pumposes, said fund to be referred to
as the “Roadway Cost Share Fund.” Baytree CDD shall also contribute to the
Roadway Cost Share Fund in accordance herewith. The annual amount to be
deposited in this capital reserve for capital improvements by both parties shall be
determined in conjunction with the Baytree CDD budgeting process and shall be
based on a revolving S-year capital improvement plan approved by the Baytree
CDD, subject to changes necessitated as improvements are completed and
prioritized by the District Board of Supervisors.

Section 4. Paragraph 4.1, entitled “‘Fiscal Year Reconciliation” is hereby created,

as follows:

4.1 Fiscal Year Reconciliation. Within fifty (50) days after October 1* of each year,

Baytree CDD shall reconcile the previous fiscal year thorough an analysis of the
costs and expenses incurred and paid for by Baytree CDD out of the Roadway
Cost Share contributions or out of the Association contributions to the Roadway
Cost Share Fund. Within such fifty (50) day period, Baytree CDD shall farnish
Association with a binder containing copies of all vendor lists, invoices, receipts,
purchase orders, and calculations pertaining to the costs and expenses incurred by
Baytree CDD during the preceding fiscal year and which pertain specifically to
costs and expenses incurred under the cost sharing items described in Section 2
of this Agreement. Baytree CDD will also furnish Association with copies ofthe
Baytree CDD year-end Balance Sheet, year-end General Fund Statement, and
year-end Debt-Fund Statement as detailed in Section 3 (“’Year-End Documents™).
Association agrees that there shall be no penalty and it shall not constitute a
default under this Agreement if Baytree CDD should fail to provide the Year End
documents when completed, unless Baytree CDD should fail to provide any of
the Year-End Documents after having first received at least ten (10) days notice
from Association. Should the amount budgeted by Baytree CDD exceed the
amount expended, Baytree CDD agrees to credit the Association by such excess
for the next fiscal year. However, should the amount expended by Baytree CDD
exceed the amount budgeted, the Association agrees, after notice of the shortfall,
to remit payment for the difference in four (4) equal quarterly payments on or
before the immediately following January 1%, April 1, July 1%, and October 1st.

Section 5. Paragraph 5 of the Agreement, entitled “Maintenance of Association”
is amended as follows:

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement

Rev. 06-16-08



5. Maintenance of Association. S-&-S Association and its successors and assigns

to property located within the Isles at Baytree Property shall be responsible to
maintain the Association at all times in good standing with the State of Florida to
enable it to perform its duties and responsibilities under this Agreement.

Section 6. Paragraph 7.13 of the Agreement, entitled “Notices” is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

—

7.13 Notices. Any notice, request, instruction, or other document to be given as
part of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given under the
following circumstances: (a) when delivered in person; or(b) three (3) business days
after being deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, certified or
registered; or (c) the next business day after being deposited with a recognized
overnight mail or courier delivery service; and addressed as follows (or to such other
person or at such other address, of which any party hereto shall have given written
notice as provided herein):

To Baytree CDD:

With copy to:

To Association:

Baytree Community Development District
Attn: District Manager

201 East Pine Street, Suite 950

Orlando, Florida 32801

Billing, Cochran, Heath, Lyles, Mauro & Ramsey, P.A.
Attn: Dennis E. Lyles, Esq.

888 SE 3™ Avenue, Suite 301

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Isles of Baytree Homeowners’ Association, Inc.
c/o Space Coast Property Management

645 Classic Court, Suite 104

Melbourne, Florida 32940

With copy to: Gray Robinson
Attn: Philip F. Nohrr, Esq.
1800 W. Hibiscus Boulevard, Suite 138
Melbourne, Florida 32901
Section 7. Credits. In order to resolve any disputes regarding the reserve contribution

provided by Association pursuant to the Agreement, Baytree CDD agrees to credit Association in
accordance with the schedule attached as Exhibit “B”, said credit to be included as part of the Reserve
Amount contributed by Association.

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement

Rev. 06-16-08




Section 8. Effective Date. Pursuant to Paragraph 7.16 of the Agreement, this First
Amendment shall be effective when recorded in the public records of Brevard County, Florida.

Section 9. Except as otherwise set forth in this First Amendment, all other terms of the
original Agreement between the parties dated August 2, 1999, are hereby ratified, reaffirmed and shall
remain in full force and effect as provided by their terms.

v
i

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

First Amendment—- Cost Share Agreement
Rev. 06-16-08



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment and
further agree that it shall take effect as of the Effective Date first above written.

Attest: BAYTREE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

N A — By:Ztteey; [ =7 '

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice-Chai
Z/ dayof \]Z//_)é , 2008

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF BREVARD }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this @) dayof x\u\\i ,
2008, by EA Ruz=sth , as Chair/Vice-Chair of the B Supervisors for BAYTREE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, who is(personally knowh and/or produced

MIA- asidentification and who acknowledged to me that he or she has executed

the foregoing document in his or her authorized capacity on behalf of the District.

.“nunnjx‘uspg;\inij;‘lgﬁawgﬂlllﬂll."g ‘ %ﬁ%

S, o DDOTI4TY § .
SR o g otary Puplic/
R £xpires 8/5/2011 & T . gSL\
o S H <J G ol

e Ry oy
”o?};g,ﬁ;\\\‘ Florida Notary Assn., Inc

Print Name
Commission Expires: 9/$ /201

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF BREVAR: }
Cromnge
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Q4 day of Au(j. ,
2008, by (reorve Fiin k- , as Secretary/Assistant Secretary of the Board of Supervisors
for BAYTREE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, who iscpersonally kKngwit and/or
produced ViA as identification and who acknowledged to me that hieor she has

attested to the foregoing document in his or her authorized capacity on behalf of the District.

AN

WaesAQRIaR RIS Aaauna . A
M JASON M SHOWE N__gjiar}’ Puh[l%)
TJeicen M. Shose

oSN, Comm# DDOT11471 .
3 Print Name

P05 Expires 91512011 [am . .
H Commission Expires: A /$/ Aeil
L) _—

otk

ek

1494

g,

: %,,o.:f\‘i\‘%‘ Florida Notary Assn., Inc

illlll"“‘ﬂlllll!llluullllllllllllllllllllll

aspxn Ilﬂlllllll‘ﬂ‘i

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement
Rev. 06-16-08



Witnesses:

VAt o Aborn,

Phiieg #. Moy

Print Name
STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF BREVARD }

ISLES OF BAYTREE HOMEOWNERS’
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation

@M/@W

Print:
Title:

/71/‘-?!; el ey /-

Jngdayof S ly 2008

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2nd dayof July

2008, by Ronald P. Wagner , as

President

of ISLES OF BAYTREE

HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION, INC,, a Florida not- for-proﬁt corporatlon
personally known to me er-has—produeed— —

He er—she 1S

and who

acknowledged to me that he ez-shke has executed the foregomo document in his er+er authorized

capacity on behalf of the entity so identified.

. PHLPF.NOWRR
% MY COMMISSION # DD 666680

5 EXPIRES: June 19, 2011 d
" Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters |

S:\7490540%Agreements\Roadway Cost Share First Amendment3.doc

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement
Rev. 06-16-08

P Lty P Wrtyr

Notary Public
Philip F. Nohrr

Print Name
Commission Expires:

06/19/11




EXHIBIT “A”

ISLES OF BAYTREE PROPERTY

bt

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement
Rev. 06-16-08



. ISLES OF BAYTREE DESCRIPTION

A parcel of 1 lying withia Saction 18, Township 26 Soy  Range 35 Eosl
Brevard Cou. . Fiorde, more particularly described os fob, ¢

Beglanirg ot Northwest comer of Troci “C-13" o5 shown on the Plnt of Boytree,
P.U.D., Phase 4, Slogws $=3 oa recorded in Piot Book 39, Pgr, 58~72, of the
Public Recerds of Brevord County, Florida: themce SUTTRI'117E, 1140.80 feel:
lhence SE"S2'SYE, J50.83 fedt; thence S2OS0'28'E, 482,18 feel; thence
STZ'54'51"W, 312.83 fesy; thence S44°20°11°E, 202.43 (=2l thenge
- S45'¢8'14'W, 134,53 feel lo o surve, goncave Southwesterly, hovlng g rodive of
150.00 feat und o rediol tmering of S5502'20™W; thanze Norinwesierly okng
the arc of said curve, o distonce of 48.83 fest, Lupugh o central angle of
18'41°21% to fhe curve's and; thance N45'3S'01™W, 384.15 feel, tao the
point of o curve, concove Southwastesly, hoving o radius of 150.00 feel;
thence Norlhweslurly olong the ore of 3aid zunve, g uistance of SL.H4 feet
through o cenfrdl ongte of 2325'SC” fo ine curvd’s end: thance
NBF'04'ST'Y, 654.24 feal: lhence NZ20'SS'09°E, 110.00 fest: thence
NEFTO4'STW, 3552 feul, {0 the poinl of o surve, congove Southerly, having
@ rodive of 25.00 feal; thenge Weslerly olung e arc of zald surve, o
distance of 35.32 fee!, ihrough g cantral angle of BUE7'04™, o & point of
reverse gurye, cancava Norttmatterly, hoving o rodias of 12500 faet; thance
Southwesterly zlong the orc of soid cuhve, @ distonce of 72.34 Tesl, through
¢ central ongle of IF0R'34%, lo the curve’s end; thence 58F07'39W, 57.39
feel, 10 the pzint zf o gurve, consove Eosterly, Baving o rodius of B5.00
feot: thancs- Southwesterly elong the are of sold surve, ¢ tistence of 153.63
fosl, through @ menirol angle of 1D7T°3E'14", 1o ¢ point of raverse zurve,
concuee Southwesterly, hoving o radius of 725.00 fast: thenee Scolheosterly
alang the ore of soid curve, o c¢istonga of 61,81 fisl, through o central
ongle of 04°52'08" & & nun~tengent line; thenen NSQF23'33°E, 2548 fesy; r
thance S3731°18°E, 672.30 fesl; thance S4SEB'4TE, 38455 fest to n
gurve, conkeowe Morthweslerly. hoving o rodivs of 150.00 feet ond 3 rodicl
begring of N34'22°15°E: thence Soulhsozlarly olong tha &rc of selg
curve, O oistance of 374.70 feel, Wrough T cantrol angle of 14307'28" 1o &
non~{ogngant Ons; thenca N45"S8°147E, 142,85 fast: thence S44°28'117E,
152,95 foel; thence SETI7'A2'T, 324,11 feeh: thence SO1'44'51%W, 550.02
feel; thends S4C’05'S88™W, 827.83 feeh; ihence NI4SU'IIW, 203.02 faat, 1o
the point of o curva, toncove Scuthwesterly, hoving @ radlus o 150,00 feet;
thence Norlivwesferly slong the are of 3noid curve, o dielangs of 89,43 feet,
through g tantref ongle of 26731'13", to the curve's sng; Mence
NE1*Z2'45"W, 386.35 Teaf; thence N473I4'27°E, 126.34 feet to o curve,
cancgve Rarthaaslarly, hewing o rodlus of 175,00 leet ond o redicl beering of
N&734'27°C; thence Norihweaterly dlong the orc of sold curve, o distonce of -
48.52 feal, lhrough o cantral sngle of 15°53°07°, to the curve's end: thence
N2B°30'27°%, S76.21 feat. fo the point of o curva, concere Ssulhresisely,
kaviig ¢ rodius of B75.00 Teel; therce Northwesisely clong the ore of soid
curve, o distance ¢f 174.34 feal, through o gentral ongle of 14°47'53" {5 ¢
non-tengeal Ins; thense S45'53°35'W, 181,48 feal, to Ihe paint of v curve,
eoxeore Eostxfy, hoving 2 rudius of 150.00 feet; thence Ssuthwesterly clang the
orc of soid cufve, o dislonce of 230,34 faei1 through o gsntral engle of
85°05'52", to ine curve's end; thence S4Z°12°16'E, Z05,B2 [eel; thence
SAT 4744, 180,02 feal, to 1w palnt of o curve. concuve Easleriy, hoving 2
radivs of 150,00 fest; thance Southwestery clang the orc of zaid curve, @ |
disionce of 2B5.82 fes!, through g Tentrol ongie of 10SI0ITT, 1o the curve's
and; thense S5T22'46°E, 217,14 faaly thence S21°22'55W, 205,26 fesh
thence S41°14'S3™R, 241,65 feet {0 & surve, soncove Eoslerly, taving o rodius
of 1525.00 feet ond o radicl becring of NSFUE4SE: thance Norihwesterly
oleng tha cre of seig gurve, O distance of BED.B4 feast, through o central amgle
of 35'05'32" tu the curve's end; thaace NOD'02'12°E. 54.43 fest, (o the
poin} of @ gurve, contsve Eoslerly, kaving @ fodluz of 142500 feet: thence
Rarthatly slong the ere of soid curys, O Jistonce of 73E.19 fest, through o
central ongle of 29°36'01%, %0 the cura's end; thence N2TXB'1B'E, 14113
(222, tn thg point of a cwve, concave Westerdy, hoving o rodius of 2075.00
feels thanca Northeosierly olong the ors of 3aid surve, © distonce of 1083927
fesl, through O canfrol angle of AUT4'33", o the cwve's end; thance
NOD25'21"¥, 503.61 feal; thance NBG42'ZB7E, 512.36 fest, e ihe POINT
OF BEGINNING; Tonlaining 53.43 ocres, more or less.

(ESS AND EXCEPT Perzels G=B=R, and G=10=R described oa felowse:
Twe - Porcsis of lond lying wilhin Section 15, Township 26 Sauth, Rengs 35
Eost, Brevord Ceunly, Florida, mare parliculory cs shosn on the Figt of
Bayiree, PU.D, Phose 1, Stoges 1=-3 os recerdad In Plat Book 38,

Pg3. 53=72, of the Pubfic Records ¢f Bravord Counly, Flodde,

il

[\l:)\.l’

EXHIBIT nA® _—




EXHIBIT “B”

CREDIT SCHEDULE

e

First Amendment — Cost Share Agreement
Rev. 06-16-08

-10 -



Baytree
Isles of Baytree Assessments

| Fiscal Year Reserve |
FY 2002 $ 3,623
FY 2003 $ 4,275
FY 2004 $ 4,275
FY 2005 $ 4,275 First Year all lots paid.
FY 2006 $ -
[Total $ 16,448 |
Total Lots 565
Reserve Per Lot $ 29.11
[Maximum Amount Paid IOB $ 3,027.60 |

(1) Since FY 2007 is likely to be amended, it was omitted
from above.



